

2d Civil No. B194349

COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION FOUR

GABRIEL GUERRERO,

Plaintiff, Appellant and Cross-Respondent,

vs.

CORDOVA ASSOCIATES, INC.,

Defendant, Respondent and Cross-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court  
Honorable Jane Johnson, Judge Presiding  
Case No. BC329607

---

**COMBINED RESPONDENT'S BRIEF AND  
CROSS-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

**FISHER, SPARKS, GRAYSON & WOLFE**

Herbert N. Wolfe (SBN 37316)  
9401 Wilshire Boulevard, 11th Floor  
Beverly Hills, California 90212  
Telephone: (310) 278-4300  
Facsimile: (310) 278-5430

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP**

Robert A. Olson (SBN 109374)  
Alana B. Hoffman (SBN 236666)  
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375  
Los Angeles, California 90036-3697  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261  
E-Mail: rolson@gmsr.com  
E-Mail: ahoffman@gmsr.com

Attorneys for Defendant, Respondent and Cross-Appellant  
CORDOVA ASSOCIATES, INC.

**Court of Appeal  
State of California  
Second Appellate District**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	i
<b>RESPONDENT’S BRIEF</b>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A.    The Parties Open Escrow For The Purchase Of Property.	3
B.    Cordova Deposits Into Escrow A Signed Deed In The Form Required By The Instructions.	3
C.    Guerrero Never Deposits Or Tenders The Purchase Price.	4
D.    Cordova Instructs The Escrow Officer To Draft Cancellation Instructions.	4
E.    After The Last Possible Date Set For The Close Of Escrow, Cordova Enters Into Escrow With Another Buyer.	5
F.    Guerrero Sues Cordova.	5
G.    The Court Rejects Guerrero’s Contract Damages And Fraud Claims But Enters Judgment For Guerrero For Specific Performance.	5
H.    The Court Vacates Its Judgment And Enters Judgment For Cordova.	6
I.    Guerrero Timely Appeals The September 19, 2006 Judgment.	8

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE TRIAL COURT HAD JURISDICTION TO VACATE THE JUNE 26 JUDGMENT AND TO ENTER A NEW JUDGMENT.	9
A. The Trial Court Had Jurisdiction When The Motion Was Filed, When It Was Heard, And When The Formal Order And New Judgment Were Entered.	9
B. Cordova’s Abandonment Of Its Premature Appeal Returned Complete Jurisdiction To The Trial Court Before It Entered A New Judgment, And Rendered Any Temporary Interruption Of Jurisdiction Irrelevant.	10
II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RECOGNIZED THAT THE SUPREME COURT’S CONTROLLING DECISION IN <i>POTHAST</i> COMPELS JUDGMENT FOR CORDOVA.	12
A. Controlling Authority Establishes That A Futile Attempt To Cancel Escrow After Depositing A Deed Is Not An Anticipatory Breach.	13
B. No Other Circumstances Excused Guerrero From Performing.	15
1. <i>Pothast</i> is not distinguishable based on the terms of the escrow instructions.	16
2. Nothing about the form of the deed excused Guerrero from performing.	17
3. The absence of a disclosure statement does not entitle a buyer to enforce a real estate contract after failing to perform.	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)**

**Page**

4.	The new buyer did not perform for Guerrero.	22
	CONCLUSION	23
	<b>CROSS-APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF</b>	24
	INTRODUCTION	24
	STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL FACTS	26
A.	After The Time For Guerrero To Perform The Escrow, Cordova Sells The Property <i>Plus</i> An Additional Parcel To A Third Party.	26
B.	The Trial Court Fails To Resolve Whether Guerrero Would Have Performed Given The Zoning Dispute.	27
C.	The Trial Court Awards Guerrero The Gross Proceeds Of Resale Without Any Deduction For Either Cordova’s Sale Expenses Or His Own Acquisition Expenses.	28
D.	The Trial Court Enters Judgment On June 26, 2006, With No Notice Of Entry Ever Sent.	29
E.	Cordova Timely Protectively Appeals From The June 26 Judgment.	29
	ARGUMENT	30
I.	THE PROTECTIVE CROSS-APPEAL IS TIMELY.	30
A.	Cordova Timely Cross-Appealed Within 180 Days Of The June 26 Judgment.	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. Guerrero's Contention That The Cross-Appeal Is Untimely Misreads The Relevant Rule Of Court.	30
II. THE JUNE 26 JUDGMENT WAS ERRONEOUS AS A MATTER OF LAW UNDER <i>POTHAST</i> .	32
III. THE UNRESOLVED ZONING CONTROVERSY AND OTHER UNCERTAINTIES PRECLUDED SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE.	33
A. Guerrero's Insistence On Rezoning Meant That He Was Not Ready And Willing To Perform, Precluding Specific Performance.	34
B. Because Of The Zoning Dispute, The Contract Was Too Uncertain For Specific Performance.	37
C. If The Vesting Was Ambiguous, As Guerrero Contends, The Agreement Is Too Uncertain For Specific Performance.	39
IV. TO THE EXTENT IT WAS PREMISED UPON AN EXTENSION OF THE ESCROW THAT DID NOT EXIST, THE JUNE 26 JUDGMENT IS ALSO FATALLY FLAWED.	40
V. GUERRERO FAILED TO PROVE, AND THE JUDGMENT FAILED TO AWARD, THE REQUISITE <i>NET</i> GAIN FROM RESALE.	42
A. The Judgment Must Be Reversed With Directions To Enter Judgment For Cordova Because Guerrero Proved Only Potential Gross Profits, Not The Requisite, Lesser Net Profits.	43

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Judgment Must Be Revised Because It Awarded Guerrero Expenses That He Would Have Incurred Anyways Had He Acquired The Property.	46
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATION	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	15
BD Inns v. Pooley (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 289	42
C. Robert Nattress & Associates v. Cidco (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 55	34
Capri v. L.A. Fitness Intern., LLC (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1078	37
Ellis v. Mihelis (1963) 60 Cal.2d 206	44
Gibson Properties Co. v. City of Oakland (1938) 12 Cal.2d 291	20
Graddon v. Knight (1950) 99 Cal.App.2d 700	21
Hamud v. Hawthorne (1959) 52 Cal.2d 78	36
In re Marriage of Arceneaux (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1130	35, 38, 41
Kelly v. Haag (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 910	45
Lifton v. Harshman (1947) 80 Cal.App.2d 422	19, 20
Livermore v. Beal (1937) 18 Cal.App.2d 535	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
Maides v. Ralphs Grocery Co. (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1363	32
Mathews v. Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. (1941) 47 Cal.App.2d 424	21
McCoy v. Hearst Corp. (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 1657	45
Mueller v. Chandler (1963) 217 Cal.App.2d 521	37
Ninety Nine Investments, Ltd. v. Overseas Courier Service (Singapore) Private, Ltd. (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1118	12, 34
Osterberg v. Osterberg (1945) 68 Cal.App.2d 254	18
Pittman v. Canham (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 556	41
Porter v. Arnold (1955) 136 Cal.App.2d 636	17
Pothast v. Kind (1933) 218 Cal. 192	passim
Realmuto v. Gagnard (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 193	21-22, 26
Reeder v. Longo (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 291	37
Resort Video, Ltd. v. Laser Video, Ltd. (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 1679	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
Rogers v. Davis (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 1215	44
Saeta v. Superior Court (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 261	41
Silberg v. Anderson (1990) 50 Cal.3d 205	46
Swan v. Riverbank Canning Co. (1947) 81 Cal.App.2d 555	11
Tatum v. Levi (1931) 117 Cal.App. 83	19
Ussery v. Jackson (1947) 78 Cal.App.2d 355	37
Wakefield v. Bohlin (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 963	41
Winslow v. Harold G. Ferguson Corp. (1944) 25 Cal.2d 274	10-12

### **Statutes**

Civil Code sections:		
	1102.3	21
	1440	13
	3390	37
	3391	37
	3517	17
	3521	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page</b>
Code of Civil Procedure sections:	
1859	42
1862	42
 <b>Rules</b> 	
California Rules of Court, rules:	
3.1312	7
8.104(a)	29, 30
8.108	31, 32
8.108(e)(2)	31
8.244(b)	7, 10, 12
8.244(b)(1)	7, 9
 <b>Other Authorities</b> 	
1 Dunn, Recovery of Damages For Lost Profits (6th ed. 2005) § 6.1	45
3 Miller & Starr, Cal. Real Estate (3d ed. 2000) § 6:20	15
5 Miller & Starr, Cal. Real Estate (3d ed. 2000) § 11:2	18
5 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1997) Pleadings § 741	12
12 Miller & Starr, Cal. Real Estate (3d ed. 2001) §§ 34:20, 34:22	33
12 Miller & Starr, Cal. Real Estate (3d ed. 2001) § 34:26	44
Eisenberg et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Appeals and Writs (The Rutter Group 1997) ¶ 3:63	31
